The Group changed its presentation for payroll-related costs directly attributable to construction projects. Such
payroll-related costs, which were previously classified under “administrative expenses” and “selling and distribution
expenses”, are now classified under “cost of sales” on the income statement. This change is intended to provide
a more accurate reflection of the Group’s projects’ gross margin and does not impact the total profit.

  Direct operating expenses of leasehold properties

The Group changed its presentation for direct operating expenses from leasehold properties. Such direct operating
expenses, which were previously classified under “administrative expenses” and are now classified under “cost
of sales” on the income statement. This change is intended to provide a more accurate reflection of the Group’s
gross margin and does not impact the total profit.

The above changes described were applied retrospectively and their effects on the Group’s consolidated income
statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2019

As previously
reported

(Increase)/
Decrease As restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost of sales  (316,265) (13,241) (329,506)
Expenses
 - Selling and distribution   (35,644) 1,570 (34,074)
 - Administrative  (68,401) 11,671 (56,730)
Total profit  49,579 - 49,579

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Boustead Singapore LimitedAnnual Report 2020 115

Financial S
tatem

ents
O

verview
S

trategic R
eport

Financial S
tatem

ents

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

2.2 Revenue

(a) Revenue from Real Estate - Design-and-Build contracts

The Group enters into contracts with customers to design and build industrial buildings and facilities. Revenue is
recognised when the control over the industrial buildings and facilities has been transferred to the customer. At
contract inception, the Group assesses whether the Group transfers control of the industrial buildings and facilities

[…]

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Boustead Singapore LimitedAnnual Report 2020 191

Financial S
tatem

ents
O

verview
S

trategic R
eport

Financial S
tatem

ents

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (i) Currency risk (cont’d)

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2019: 10%) increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% (2019: 10%) is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to the Board of Directors and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is performed on
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and reflects the impact on profit after tax when
there is a 10% (2019: 10%) change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency change against the SGD by 10% (2019: 10%) with all other variables including
tax rate being held constant, the effects to the profit after tax of the Group and the Company arising from
the net financial liability/asset position will be as follows:

 Increase/(Decrease)
31 March

2020
31 March

2019
Profit

after tax
Profit

after tax
$’000 $’000

Group

USD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  2,471 2,280
 -  Weakened  (2,471) (2,280)

MYR against SGD
 -  Strengthened  351 241
 -  Weakened  (351) (241)

EUR against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (1,556) (288)
 -  Weakened  1,556 288

AUD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (1,510) (646)
 -  Weakened  1,510 646

SGD against IDR
 -  Strengthened  (175) (1,603)
 -  Weakened  175 1,603

SGD against GBP
 -  Strengthened  1,632 1,001
 -  Weakened  (1,632) (1,001)

Company

USD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (58) (409)
 -  Weakened  58 409

AUD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (1,457) (596)
 -  Weakened  1,457 596

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Boustead Singapore Limited Annual Report 2020192

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (ii) Price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to price risk arising from the investments held by the Group which
are classified either as financial assets, at FVOCI, or at FVPL. To manage its price risk arising from these
investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with
the limits set by the Group.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to price risks at the end of the
reporting period.

If prices for financial assets, at FVOCI and financial assets, at FVPL had changed by 10% (2019: 10%)
with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects on profit after tax and other
comprehensive income would have been:

  Increase/(Decrease)

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Financial assets, at FVOCI
Unquoted equity securities
 -  increased by - 3,132 - 3,143
 -  decreased by - (3,132) - (3,143)

Quoted debt securities
 -  increased by - - - 572
 -  decreased by - - - (572)

Financial assets, at FVPL
Quoted equity securities
 -  increased by 193 - 593 -
 -  decreased by (193) - (593) -

Quoted debt securities
 -  increased by 795 - 1,218 -
 -  decreased by (795) - (1,218) -

Unquoted equity securities
 -  increased by 361 - 40 -
 -  decreased by (361) - (40) -

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

Boustead Singapore LimitedAnnual Report 2020 193

Financial S
tatem

ents
O

verview
S

trategic R
eport

Financial S
tatem

ents

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (ii) Price risk (cont’d)

  Increase/(Decrease)

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

Financial assets, at FVOCI
Quoted debt securities
 -  increased by - - - 572
 -  decreased by - - - (572)

Financial assets, at FVPL
Quoted equity securities
 -  increased by 193 - 593 -
 -  decreased by (193) - (593) -